RESOLUTION NO.	
----------------	--

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON, APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF OLYMPIA, THURSTON COUNTY, THE CITY OF LACEY, INTERCITY TRANSIT AND THURSTON REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCIL FOR THE MARTIN WAY CORRIDOR STUDY.

WHEREAS, the Martin Way corridor, from Pacific Avenue to Marvin Road, is a prime candidate for increasing land use intensity, and walking biking, and transit activity as called for in the City's comprehensive plan; and

WHEREAS, the Martin Way Study is a collaborative project between the Thurston Regional Planning Council (TRPC), the City of Olympia, Thurston County, the City of Lacey and Intercity Transit; and

WHEREAS, the study will explore improved land use and transportation planning between the jurisdictions and would result in a current conditions report, and opportunity and alternatives analyses, a preferred alternative and implementation plan; and

WHEREAS, the total project cost will not exceed \$523,410 with Federal Surface Transportation Block Grant program funds through the Washington State Department of Transportation providing \$452,750 of that cost; and

WHEREAS, the City's match share of the project would be \$27,000;

il Barber

NOW, THEREFORE, THE OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL DOES HEREBY RESOLVE as follows:

- 1. The Olympia City Council hereby approves the form of Interlocal Agreement between the City of Olympia, Thurston County, the City of Lacey, Intercity Transit, and Thurston Regional Planning Council for the Martin Way Corridor Study and the terms and conditions contained therein.
- 2. The City Manager is authorized and directed to execute on behalf of the City of Olympia the Interlocal Agreement, and any other documents necessary to execute said Agreement, and to make any minor modifications as may be required and are consistent with the intent of the Agreement, or to correct any scrivener's errors.

PASSED BY THE OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL this	day of 201	9.
ATTEST:	MAYOR	
CITY CLERK		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		

CITY ATTORNEY